facial coverings must be worn whenever Pennsylvanians leave their homes and ordered other 
mitigation efforts to stop the community spread of Covid-19, calling upon all local municipalities 
to assist in compliance with and enforcement against non-compliance of these measures; and  

WHEREAS, the Borough of Indiana has roughly thirteen thousand (13,000) residents, 
nearly seven percent of whom are over the age of 65,  and is the host municipality for Indiana 
University of Pennsylvania (“IUP”), part of the State System of Higher Education, where an 
estimated ten thousand (10,000) students live, frequent and attend college in the Borough;